

Nos. 02-1238, 02-1386, 02-1405

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

AND

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioners,

AND

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P.,
F/K/A SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

MISSOURI MUNICIPAL LEAGUE, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE, L.P.**

JAMES D. ELLIS
PAUL K. MANCINI
SBC COMMUNICATIONS INC.
175 East Houston
San Antonio, Texas 78205
(210) 351-3448

PAUL G. LANE
SOUTHWESTERN BELL
TELEPHONE, L.P.
One Bell Center
Room 3520
St. Louis, Missouri 63101
(314) 235-4300

MICHAEL K. KELLOGG
Counsel of Record
GEOFFREY M. KLINEBERG
SEAN A. LEV
DAN MARKEL
KELLOGG, HUBER, HANSEN,
TODD & EVANS, P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W., Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900

September 8, 2003

Counsel for Petitioner Southwestern Bell Telephone, L.P.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT	2
1. The Federal Telecommunications Act of 1996.....	2
2. The Missouri Statute	4
3. The FCC Proceedings	6
4. The Eighth Circuit Proceedings	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT:	
SECTION 253(a) DOES NOT PREEMPT STATES’ DEEPLY ROOTED AUTHORITY TO LIMIT THE ACTIVITIES OF POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS	12
A. Section 253(a) May Be Interpreted To Prevent States from Controlling the Actions of Polit- ical Subdivisions Only if Unmistakably Clear Language in the Statute Itself Compels that Conclusion	12
B. Section 253(a) Does Not Establish with Un- mistakable Clarity Congress’s Intent To Pre- empt States’ Authority over Their Political Sub- divisions	16
CONCLUSION	27
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999) ..	2, 3, 16
<i>Alarm Indus. Communications Comm. v. FCC</i> , 131 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	13, 16, 20, 25
<i>Century 21-Mabel O. Pettus, Inc. v. City of Jennings</i> , 700 S.W.2d 809 (Mo. 1985)	14
<i>City of Abilene v. FCC</i> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Serv., Inc.</i> , 536 U.S. 424 (2002)	10, 14, 15
<i>Department of Housing & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002)	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holt Civic Club v. City of Tuscaloosa</i> , 439 U.S. 60 (1978)	14
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	20
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	20
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	24
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996).....	23
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144, 161 (1992)	15
<i>Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrections v. Ye skey</i> , 524 U.S. 206 (1998)	22
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	16

<i>Raygor v. Regents of Univ. of Minnesota</i> , 534 U.S. 533 (2002)	12, 13, 25, 26, 27
<i>Sailors v. Board of Educ.</i> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967)	7, 13, 21
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997)	9, 26, 27
<i>Southern Co. Servs., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 313 F.3d 574 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	21
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957)	14
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 518 (1819)	14
<i>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v. Mayor of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	7
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	13
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994)	20
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	13
<i>Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	14, 19

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Memorandum Opinion and Order, <i>The Public Utility Commission of Texas, et al., Petitions for Declara- tory Ruling and/or Preemption of Certain Provi- sions of the Texas Public Utility Regulatory Act of 1995</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 3460 (1997)	6, 7, 8, 15, 19
Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, <i>Implementation of the Local Competition Provisions in the Telecommuni- cations Act of 1996</i> , 11 FCC Rcd 14171 (1996)	16

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const.:

Amend. X 15

Amend. XI 20, 25

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990,

42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 *et seq.* 22

Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. §§ 151 *et seq.*:

47 U.S.C. § 158(d)(1) 23

47 U.S.C. § 221(b) 23

47 U.S.C. § 223(f)(2) 23

47 U.S.C. § 224 21

47 U.S.C. § 253 2, 3, 18, 22, 1a

47 U.S.C. § 253(a) *passim*, 1a

47 U.S.C. § 253(b) 3, 4, 11, 20, 1a

47 U.S.C. § 253(c) 3, 4, 11, 20, 1a

47 U.S.C. § 253(d) 4, 6, 1a

47 U.S.C. § 274(i)(6) 22

47 U.S.C. § 275(a)(2) 21

47 U.S.C. § 302a(f) 23

47 U.S.C. § 305 note (2-411) 23

47 U.S.C. § 309(j)(2)(A) 23

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(3)(A) 23

47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A)-(B) 23

47 U.S.C. § 337(f)(1)(B)(i) 23

47 U.S.C. § 392(a)(1) 23

47 U.S.C. § 394(i)(2) 23

47 U.S.C. § 396(k)(2)(A)	23
47 U.S.C. § 397(7).....	23
47 U.S.C. § 402(a)	9
47 U.S.C. § 543(a)(1)	23
47 U.S.C. § 902(b)(2)(N)	23
47 U.S.C. § 922(2).....	23
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56.....	2
2 U.S.C. § 1602(14).....	22
15 U.S.C. § 3802(c)	22
15 U.S.C. § 6602(3).....	22
21 U.S.C. § 1907(1).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 269B(c)(1).....	22
26 U.S.C. § 302(c)(2)(C)(ii)(I)	22
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1367(d).....	25
28 U.S.C. § 2343	9
42 U.S.C. § 285a-9(a)(4)	22
42 U.S.C. § 290ff(a)(2).....	22
Mo. Rev. Stat.:	
§ 392.410(2) (2001).....	6, 7a
§ 392.410(7) (2001).....	5, 9a
§ 392.410(7) (2002).....	6, 5a
Texas Pub. Util. Reg. Act of 1995 § 3.251(d), Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann. art. 1446c-0 (West Supp. 1996).....	6

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.B. 620, 89th Gen. Assem. (Mo. 1997).....	5, 6
S. Conf. Rep. No. 104-230 (1996).....	3, 17

OTHER MATERIALS

Deborah Barnes, <i>CU Restraining Trade, Firm Alleges</i> , Springfield News-Leader, Dec. 30, 1996, at 1B.....	5
City of St. Peters Proposed Ordinance, Telecommunica- tions Franchise Regulatory Code (July 11, 1995).....	4
John M. Eger & Arthur M. Becker, <i>Telecommunica- tions and Municipal Utilities: Cooperation and Competition in the New Economy</i> , Special Report Prepared for the American Public Power Associa- tion (Sept. 2000)	18
Tamiya Kallaos & Ron Sylvester, <i>CU Abusing Power, Mayor Says</i> , Springfield News-Leader, Mar. 13, 1997, at 1A	5
Kansas City Draft Ordinance 960656, Chapter 25, Code of Ordinances – Communications Transmission Systems (May 23, 1996).....	5
NARUC, <i>Telecommunications Competition 1997: A State-By-State Report On Pro-Competitive Meas- ures In Intrastate Telecommunications</i> (Sept. 1997)	16
<i>New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2001)	21
<i>The Concise American Heritage Dictionary</i> 236 (rev. ed. 1987).....	21
<i>Webster’s II New Colledge Dictionary</i> (1999).....	21
